
 

 
Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth, 0113 3788665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
B Anderson 
D Blackburn 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 
C Gruen 
A Khan 

A Maloney 
J McKenna (Chair) 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12334&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 MAY 2023 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 May 2023. 
 
 

9 - 16 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 PREAPP 23 00108 - LAND AT 4-23 GEORGE 
STREET, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached repot of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a pre-application 
for the redevelopment of properties for a mix of 
uses, including new hotel (use Class C1) which will 
sit above a range of small commercial units 
including a (Use Class and Sui Generis) at ground 
floor level. 
 

17 - 
32 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



 Planning Services  
  
 Ninth Floor East   
 Merrion House 
 110 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds LS2 8BB 
 
 Contact:  Daljit Singh  
 Tel:  0113  3787971 
 daljit.singh@leeds.gov.uk 

                                                                
 Our ref:  City Site Visits  
 Date:  12.06.2023 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – Thursday 22nd June 2023 
 

It has been agreed with the Chair of City Plans Panel to undertake site visits as 
detailed below on the morning of the next City Plans Panel meeting.  
 
Since the site to be visited is within walking distance of the Civic Hall it has been 
agreed not to hire a mini-bus in this case. Please contact me if this causes particular 
difficulties and I can agree arrangements to meet you on site.  
 
Otherwise please meet in the Ante-Chamber, Civic Hall at 11.00am for a prompt 
start at 11.05am.  
  
 

Time Ward  Site 

11.05 am  
 

DEPART FROM CIVIC HALL  

11.25 – 
11.55 am 

Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Preapplication reference PREAPP/23/00108 – 
Demolition of existing buildings and replacement with 
mixed use development comprising Class E and sui 
generis commercial space at ground floor with 
proposed hotel use at the upper floors at 4-23 George 
Street, Leeds  

 
Please notify me if you will be attending.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Daljit Singh 
Group Manager 
Planning Services 
 
 
Plans Panel Site Visits Risk Assessment; Control Measures and Guidance 
 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 6



 Anyone with symptoms of Covid 19 or required to self-isolate in accordance 
with the most current guidance must not attend Panel Visits.   

 Officers who are classified as clinically extremely vulnerable and are at a 
high risk of severe illness  or who have a number of conditions listed under 
the moderately vulnerable category leaving them at greater risk,  or in  a 
higher risk groups e.g. over 60s, BAME staff should only attend Panel  
visits following a personal risk assessment 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, K Brooks, 
P Carlill, D Cohen, A Garthwaite, C Gruen, 
A Khan and B Anderson 

 
 SITE VISITS:   Councillors Anderson, Brooks, Garthwaite, Khan and 
      McKenna 
 
 

90 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Panel that this would be Councillor Garthwaite’s last 
meeting of City Plans Panel as she was due to take up her duties as Lord 
Mayor of Leeds for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  Members congratulated 
Councillor Garthwaite on her appointment and wished her well for the 
following year. 
 

91 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

92 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

93 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

94 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

95 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Campbell. 
 

96 Minutes - 23 March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
A question was asked regarding the provision of a report on student housing 
need within the city and the affordability of purpose built student 
accommodation  .  It was reported that this would be raised with colleagues in 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

the policy team, along with likely timescales, and is likely to be taken to 
Development Plans Panel in the first instance. 
 

97 Application  22/02638/FU - Land South of Whitehall Road, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a hybrid application 
consisting of a Full element for 12 storey office building with Use Class E at 
ground level (comprising ground plus 11 storeys plus plant) and 14 storey 
multi-storey car park (MSCP) with use Class E at ground level (comprising 
ground plus 13 storeys) and internal infrastructure works and landscaping. 
 
Also an Outline element for 8/11 storey office building/hotel/aparthotel 
(comprising either ground plus 7 storeys and plant for office or ground plus 9 
storeys and plant for hotel/aparthotel) with means of access and scale to be 
considered; and the principle of an office building with only means of access 
to be considered with all matter reserved. 
 
Members had  visited the site prior to the meeting on 23rd March 2023 when 
the application was deferred to allow opportunity for all parties to consider the 
daylight impact assessment. Site plans and photographs were displayed and 
referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The daylight and sunlight impact assessment document had now been 
published 

 With regards to Plot 9 the Panel was only being asked to consider the 
principle of office use and the proposed means of access at this stage. 

 Plots 2 and 5 were presented in detailed form.  Plot 2 would be an 
office building and plot 5 a multi-storey car park. 

 Plot 4 proposals were in outline  for either an office or hotel use with 
access and scale parametres for consideration at this stage. 

 The on-site green space offering had been re-evaluated.  The 
proposed public realm providing enhanced connections between 
Whitehall Road and the riverside were considered to form part of the 
required greenspace provision. In addition there would be 
improvements to the paved semi-circle at the riverside, the enhanced 
riverside public realm  and the inclusion of a green wall as part of the 
multi-storey car park.   

 Bio-diversity gains would be delivered elsewhere within the ward where 
possible and if not in adjacent wards. 

 The application was considered to be a positive addition to the 
regeneration of a key city centre brownfield site. 

  Details on the scale and design of Plot 9 would be subject to 
consideration and approval at the reserved matters stage. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

 The scale of Plot 9 was not for consideration under this application.  
Members would have opportunity to consider this at the reserved 
matters stage. 

 It was understood that the semi-circle landscaped area would be 
developed under the application that was approved in December 2022 
in which case the current development proposals would be required to 
provide an off-site greenspace contribution to mitigate any shortfall 
against policy requirements. 

 There would need to be a sunlight and daylight assessment at 
reserved matters
[...]
e park and walkway to 
the north of the River Aire 

 S106 monitoring fee 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the applications shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

98 Applications 22/04079/FU and 22/04080/LI - 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 
6DQ  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for full 
planning and listed building applications for the conversion of upper floors to 
Serviced Accommodation/Short Term Lets (Use Class C1) including internal 
and external works, replacement bin store and new external staircase at 7 
Duncan Street, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 It was proposed to convert the upper floors to provide 10 short stay 
accommodation units. 

 The building was a Grade II listed building within the City Centre 
Conservation Area. 

 A previous approval had been given for conversion to flats and this was 
never implemented.  The upper floors had remained vacant since 
2006. 

 There was a shared access to the side and there was an enclosed yard 
area to the rear which included an outdoor seating area for a basement 
bar. 

 The inside of the building was in a state of decay.  There were some 
surviving features including the windows and cornice detailing and it 
was proposed to repurpose and enhance the character where possible. 

 The Duncan Street entrance was proposed to be used for the upper 
floors. 

 There would be four rooms each on the first and second floors and two 
larger rooms in the third floor roof space.  As the rooms would be used 
for short term hotel accommodation, space standards did not apply. 

 There would be little change to the front and side other than 
refurbishment and cleaning works.  To the rear there would be the 
removal of a flue and alterations to a fire escape.  Bricked up windows 
would be re-opened with new windows. 

 The application had been brought to Panel because the site was 
allocated for residential and office use in the Site Allocation Plan and 
the proposal represented a departure from the allocation. 

 The building had been vacant for a long time and residential use had 
not been deliverable.  The application provided a good re-use of the 
building and would retain and enhance the character of the listed 
building. 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

 There had been some objections from an adjacent occupant and these 
had been addressed in the report. 

 There was no opportunity for cycle storage but the area was 
sustainable in terms of public transport. 

 The application was recommended for approval. 
 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Cycle storage – there was short stay cycle parking spaces across the 
road from the building and also nearby on Briggate.  There would be 
secure cycle storage available in the refurbishment of the railway 
station. 

 There would be direct access to the management team for the 
apartments via the use of an app.  There would be a security, 
maintenance and cleaning team based in Leeds. 

 There would be cooking facilities available in the apartments. 

 Members supported the application and the re-use of a vacant building 
and felt it was suitable for the location. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the specified conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or addition of others which he might 
consider appropriate) 
 

99 PREAPP-22/00217 - The Core, Lands Lane, Leeds, LS1 6JB  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application for a 
proposed development comprising demolition and replacement of an existing 
shopping centre with a mixed use development comprising Class E 
commercial floorspace and purpose built student accommodation at The 
Core, Lands Lane, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed throughout the discussion of the pre-application. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

 The applicant had a track record of delivering similar schemes and 
examples elsewhere were displayed. 

 There were limitations in converting the existing building and this would 
not provide future flexibility for further conversion.   

 History of the site – there was previously more permeability through the 
site and the Red Hall building previously on site was the first red brick 
building in the city centre.  The site was within the City Centre 
Conservation Area and was surrounded by strong heritage assets. 

 The character of surrounding streets. 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

 It was planned to go with a range of red brick tones across the 
buildings. 

 It was proposed to have three separate buildings which would 
introduce two new streets running east to west.  Ground floor space 
would be for retail use.  The buildings would reflect their immediate 
character areas.  The new streets would be parallel with existing 
arcades. 

 The entrance for the student accommodation would be in a prominent 
location on The Headrow with access between the 3 separate buildings 
facilitated by high level glazed linking corridors.  There would be 
different styles of student accommodation within the development. 

 Landscaping – there would be external communal courtyard spaces 
provided for each building and there was opportunity for biodiversity 
gain at the site. 

 CGI images of how the proposals and street scene would appear were 
displayed. 

 The buildings would be connected with glazed bridges at first floor 
level. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 This would be a positive development and the creating of through 
streets would be an improvement. 

 The Headrow façade would refer to the historic feel of the area with 
prominent corners and a retail entrance to the eastern corner.  There 
would be some detailing to the brickwork. 

 There would be more detailing on landscaping at the application stage.  
There would be opportunity to provide planting and seating areas. 

 Some Members considered there should be a range of materials 
across the three buildings including the use of stone.  Members 
comments would be considered further prior to submission of the full 
application. 

 The through route to Albion Street was currently quite dingy and there 
would be a commitment to consider improvements. 

 Servicing and deliveries would be via King Charles Street and there 
would be loading bays. 

 Provision of health infrastructure – this would be considered in further 
detail. 

 There would be a 24 hour manned reception desk to deal with 
deliveries. 

 The opportunity for providing community space would be considered. 

 In response to a question whether general residential accommodation 
could also be provided the developer stated that with a single point of 
entry to the upper floors it would be difficult to manage the necessary 
segregation between student and general market housing use. Also 
there was still a need for student accommodation in the city centre and 
this would free up other existing accommodation for residential use. 

 The potential use of materials other than red brick. 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

 

 The need to provide a good greenspace environment and best use of 
outdoor areas. 

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed: 

o Members supported the principle of the development. 
o Members supported the proposed scale and form of the 

development (subject to the outcome of wind testing at 
application stage). 

o Further detail was required regarding the proposed approach to 
amenity and space standards within the development. 

o Further detail was required for the emerging approach to public 
realm. 

o Further detail was required regarding the development’s 
emerging approach to servicing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the presentation and discussion be noted. 
 

100 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
22nd June 2023    
 
Redevelopment of properties for a mix of uses, including new hotel (Use Class C1), 
which will sit above a range of small commercial units including a gym (Use Class E 
and Sui Generis) at ground floor level at land at 4-23 George Street, Leeds 
(PREAPP/23/00108). 
 
Applicant – Leeds City Council 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.  The 
Developer will present the details of the emerging scheme to allow Members to 
consider and comment on the proposals at this stage. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members at an early stage of the emerging 

proposals for the redevelopment of a council owned site involving the demolition of 
the existing buildings and the construction of a six-storey building with commercial 
units comprising a range of uses at ground floor and a 143 bed hotel above. The 
scheme is brought to City Plans Panel to allow Panel Members to make comments to 
inform progression of the proposals. A planning app
[...]
dance with 
Policy RTC4 the frontage should retain windows and aim to be “open” and “active” to 
add to the vitality of the frontage. 

 
7.1.11 Do Members consider that the proposed use of the site is acceptable in principle? 

 
7.2 Townscape considerations 

 
7.2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework states that “good design is indivisible from 

good planning” and authorities are encouraged to refuse “development of poor design”, 
and that which “fails to take the opportunities available for the improving the character 
and quality of an area and the way it functions, should not be accepted”. Policy P10 of 
the Core Strategy seeks to ensure that new development is of high quality and is 
appropriate to its context, whilst Policy 11 seeks to protect heritage assets. 

 
7.2.2 The elevations are primarily of brick construction with recessed brick panels and 

protruding banding and headers. A central glazed link assists in reducing the overall 
perceived length of the building block and defines the entrance to the market behind. 
The building steps down the hill to the east to maintain proportionate building heights 
and create defined breaks in the building façade along the street. A mansard roof is 
also incorporated to reduce the building masing from street level. 
 

7.2.3 The south elevation faces out over the market roof. Following feedback from the 
Council’s Design team, a brick finish is proposed. Detailing is added to the façade 
through the continuation of the horizontal corbelled banding, which wraps around the 
gable walls. Panels of protruding brick headers adjacent the windows replicate the brick 
detailing from the George Street façade. A glazed white brick finish is proposed to the 
internal elevation along Butchers Row, and a painted blockwork finish is proposed to 
the market interior. An external gantry structure is proposed which will accommodate 
ventilation equipment. 

 

Page 25



7.2.4 It is considered the proposed building would sit positively next to Leeming House and 
the Victoria Gate building opposite with the detail of the brickwork adding relief to the 
elevation. The glazed entrance to the market adds interest and provides a clear 
entrance point. It also provides a break to the frontage, dividing it into 2 wings, which 
helps in terms of scale and massing.  
 

7.2.5 The roof form has been developed to relate to the materials used on Leeming House 
and has dormers which penetrate the roof plane. These dormers have a feature curved 
top which references the more decorative and ornate detailing on the neighbouring 
listed building. The dormers have been omitted in the section above the glazed slot. 
This emphasises the fact that this is to appear as a visual break in the terrace of 
development. 
 

7.2.6 The southern (rear) elevation would only be visible from a restricted number of ground 
level locations and from some elevated positions within buildings to the south, which 
includes Leeming House itself. It is of a simple functional aesthetic which reflects the 
same principle as the rear elevation of Leeming House. This approach is considered 
acceptable. 

 
7.2.7 The Council’s Conservation officer have not raised any concerns at this stage. A 

Heritage Statement is required as part of a full application to undertake a detailed 
assessment on the City Centre Conservation Area and nearby Listed Building. It is 
assumed the impact on the Listed Leeming House and Butchers Row will be no greater 
than that identified under the 2018 application, however, this will need evidencing. 

 
7.2.8 Do Members consider that the proposed mass and form of the development and 

its relationship with the surrounding context is acceptable? 
 

7.3 Highways considerations 
 

7.3.1 Core Strategy policy T2 and saved UDP policy GP5 note that development proposals 
must resolve detailed planning considerations and should seek to maximise highway 
safety. This means that the applicants must demonstrate th
[...]
 
It means a disabled person can have a carer in the adjoining room, and families can 
also use this facility. One of these rooms needs to also have a ceiling hoist which 
runs from the bathroom into the bedroom. This will allow a person who uses a hoist 
to stay here. Of the seven rooms, three will require a bath instead of a shower / wet 
room layout. This is to meet the needs of disabled people who need to use a bath.  

- The bar will require a reduced height section along with the check in / reception 
desk.  

- The gym will need to be designated to ensure it is accessible and that there is room 
around the stations for wheelchairs to be parked whilst a person is exercising. 

 
7.9 Land contamination 
 
7.9.1 NRWLP policy Land 1 requires that applications to develop actual or potentially 

contaminated land provide sufficient information to establish whether a risk exists or will 
be created to people, ecological systems, buildings or controlled water when the land 
is developed. 

 
7.9.2  A full application would require a data review or Phase 1 Desk Study as a minimum. 

Ideally any data review would include consideration of relevant third party information 
arising from application 18/03164/FU. Depending on the outcome of the Phase 1 Desk 
Study, a Phase 2 (Site Investigation) Report and Remediation Statement may also be 
required.  

 
7.10 Conclusion 
 
7.10.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report and the presentation. In 

addition, Members are invited to provide feedback, in particular, in response to the 
key questions asked in the report above and as follows: 

     
Page 28



 Do Members consider that the proposed use of the site is acceptable in 
principle? 

 
 Do Members consider that the proposed mass and form of the development and 

its relationship with the surrounding context is acceptable? 
 
 Are Members agreeable to a formal planning application being determined 

under delegated powers? This is assuming the proposals acc
[...]
V\15012(20)001.dwg

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
01.12.22



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 18 May 2023
	7 PREAPP 23 00108 - Land at 4-23 George Street, Leeds
	FINAL REPORT FOR 4-23 GEORGE STREET V.3
	PREAPP-23-00108
	PREAPP 23 00108 location plan
	Sheets and Views
	(10)001






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
K Dye, C Gruen, A Khan, A Maloney, 
E Flint, C Campbell and T Smith 

 
SITE VISITS:   Councillors D Blackburn, K Dye, C Gruen, A Khan and 
     C Campbell. 

 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Brooks, P 
Carlill and D Cohen. 
 
Councillors E Flint and T Smith were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

6 Minutes - 18 May 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

It was reported that the query raised at the previous meeting with regards to 
the provision of a report on student housing within the city and affordability, 
would be fed into the Development Plans Panel work programme. 
 

8 PREAPP 23 00108 - Land at 4-23 George Street, Leeds  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application regarding the redevelopment of properties for a mix of uses, 
including new hotel (Use Class C1), which will sit above a range of small 
commercial units including a gym (Use Class E and Sui Generis) at ground 
floor level at land at 4-23 George Street, Leeds. 
 
Members attended the site prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
proposals. 
 
It was reported that there was a long term ambition to regenerate this site and 
Executive Board had agreed the role of Leeds City Council as developer for 
the site.  Permission for a similar scheme had been granted in 2018 but this 
had now expired.  A full application was expected to be submitted in July 
2023. 
 
The applicant was invited to address the Panel. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 There were advanced discussions with a hotel operator and it was 
expected that a lease would be agreed within the next month. 

 The scheme would include a hotel  development, a council run gym 
and commercial spaces. 

 The hotel would have 143 rooms over 5 floors and there would be 
commercial space at the ground floor level with enhanced access to 
the market hall. 

 The building would be of a traditional detailed brick design with a zinc 
roof construction. 

 One of the main differences to the previous application was a recessed 
main entrance which also enhances the entrance to the market. 

 There would be a basement level which would house plant facilities. 

 Ground floor level would have four shop units and the gym.  There 
would be active frontages.  There would also be storage for bicycles 
and refuse. 

 The first floor would have the hotel bar and restaurant as well as 
accessible rooms. 

 There would be fewer windows on the rear in comparison with the 
previous application. 

 The original application had hotel provision on the ground floor.  This 
would now be used for the gym. 

 
In response to questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
 

 The plaque at the rear of Leeming House would be remounted and be 
visible from the street. 

 The rear façade of the building would not be visible from most public 
viewpoints. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 

 There had been discussions regarding connection to the Leeds District 
Heating Network but this was not possible at the moment. 

 There would be a range of carbon reducing measures.  Energy 
requirements would be 87% from renewable sources on site including 
photo voltaic panels and air source heat pumps.  The requirements of 
Policy EN2 would be exceeded by over 50%. 

 There would be no use of gas at the building. 

 Other energy efficiencies would include efficient glazing, insulation, 
LED lighting and heat recovery systems. 

 More detailed sustainability information was requested to be submitted 
with the full planning application. 

 Servicing would be located on George Street.  There were two large 
lay bys which were currently used by markets at set times.  There 
would be a further traffic regulation order to improve existing 
arrangements. 

 Car parking spaces would be re-organised.  There would not be a loss 
of spaces. 

 Could there be the use of stone to reflect other buildings in the area?  
Brick had been chosen as the predominant material and the design 
would be broken up with features and glazing. 

 Landscaping would mainly be provided through the use of planters.  
There was no scope for significant landscaping. 

 There were advanced discussions with an established hotel operator 
for the lease and it was hoped the application would be submitted next 
month. 

 There were discussions with market traders about working 
arrangements with the hotel and the gym.  As part of the consultation it 
was proposed to place some information in the market. 

 Concern regarding lack of disabled parking.  There were some 
disabled parking bays on George Street but these were short stay. 

 The planting of street trees would be considered.  Members highlighted 
landscaping as a priority and the possibility of incorporating a green 
wall was suggested. 

 The gym needed to be located where it was proposed on the site due 
to the required operational size. 

 There was a degree of separation between the market and the hotel 
through design and there were not any bedrooms directly on the back 
of the market wall. 

 There would not be any plant facilities visible on the roof line. 
 
In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was discussed: 
 

 Members considered that the proposed use of the site was acceptable 
in principle. 

 Members broadly considered that the proposed mass and form of the 
development and its relationship with the surrounding context was 
acceptable.  There had been some comments regarding the visibility of 
the gable end. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 

 Members requested that the full application be brought back to Panel 
for consideration  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


